PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO. 2025 - 0015

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2021, Public Works awarded Esquivel Grading and Paving, Inc. construction Contract No. 1000015859 – Various Locations Pavement Renovation No.45 & Sewer Replacement, in the amount of \$5,324,194.90 and \$532,419.49 for contingency; and

WHEREAS, The Notice to Proceed on March 7, 2022; and

WHEREAS, During construction, additional unforeseen scopes of work were encountered which included, the discovery of an existing shallow water main leak at a location, requiring repair by the San Francisco Water Department. This delayed the contractor's work, as they had to demobilize and subsequently remobilize to complete paving after the repair was completed; the ground at a location site was unsuitable and saturated with water. This bad soil had to be removed and replaced with new soil before pouring the new concrete street; the sewer line at a location had to be adjusted to fit the slopes and to avoid unforeseen utilities; additional work was required at various locations to remove unforeseen extra concrete and cobblestones underneath the street; and

WHEREAS, As a result of the additional project scope, Public Works staff recommend that the Commission approve an increase in the construction contract in the amount of \$80,948.99; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves the contract amount increase for a final not to exceed amount of \$5,937,563.38.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of February 13, 2025.

Commission Affairs Manager
Public Works Commission